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Bedienungsanleitung 
Vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres SEECODE Ultraschallreinigers, mit dem Sie schnell und beson-
ders einfach sehr gute Reinigungsergebnisse erzielen können.
Damit Sie lange Freude an Ihrem Produkt haben und es vollumfänglich nutzen können, lesen Sie 
bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie den Ultraschallreiniger nutzen, um Be-
schädigungen durch falsche Bedienung zu vermeiden. Schenken Sie den Sicherheitsinformationen 
bitte besondere Aufmerksamkeit. Wenn Sie den Ultraschallreiniger Dritten überlassen, sollte auch 
diese Bedienungsanleitung mit überreicht werden. Bewahren Sie bitte die Bedienungsanleitung zum 
Nachschlagen auf. 
Unser Produkt ist nur für die Bedienung durch Erwachsene vorgesehen. Es ist kein Spielzeug und 
darf nicht von Kindern bedient werden. Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Produkt zur Sicherheit von Kin-
dern außerhalb ihrer Reichweite auf.

WARNUNG, um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu verringern:
1. Ziehen Sie immer sofort nach dem Gebrauch den Netzstecker.
2. Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser ein.
3. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur mit ausreichend gefülltem Wasserbehälter, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
4. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in feuchter Umgebung auf.
5. Greifen Sie nicht nach dem Gerät, falls dies ins Wasser gefallen ist. Ziehen Sie sofort den 

Netzstecker. 
6. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist.
7. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen Zweck. Verwenden Sie 

keine Anbauteile, die nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen werden.
8. Wenn das Gerät 8 Minuten lang ununterbrochen arbeitet, stoppen Sie es bitte für mindestens 

10 Minuten und starten Sie es dann erneut.
9. Dieses Gerät kann nur von Kindern benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt sind oder in die 

sichere Benutzung des Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren ver-
stehen. Auch eine Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden. Halten 
Sie das Gerät und sein Stromkabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. 

Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem Kundendienst oder einer ähn-
lich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden, um eine Gefährdung zu vermeiden.

Technische Daten
Volt:   220-240V 50Hz 70W
Kapazität:   1800 ML
Max. Fülllinie:  1600 ML
Ultrasonic Frequenz:  40HKz
5 Stufen Timer:  180 Sek. ,280 Sek., 380 Sek., 480 Sek., 
   90 Sek. Wiederholung
Maße:   261 X 163 X 161mm

DE | SEECODE Ultraschallreiniger
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Produktbeschreibung
A Gehäuse
B Behälter
C Deckel
D Funktions-Knöpfe  
E Netzkabel 
F Blaue Innenbeleuchtung
G LED-Anzeige
H Anzeigeleuchte

     

Im Lieferumfang sind ein Korbeinsatz und eine Ablage für  
Uhrenarmbänder enthalten. Diese können optional in den 
Reinigungsbehälter eingesetzt werden.

Einsatzbereiche
Schmuck:    Halsketten, Ringe, Ohrringe, Armbänder, Uhrenarmbänder,
    etc.
Metallgegenstände:    Besteck, Münzen, Medaillen, Abzeichen, Ventile, Teile von 
    Geräten, Werkzeuge usw.
Schreibwaren:    Schreibfedern, Kugelschreiberhüllen, Druckerdüsen, 
    Unterschriftsstempel usw.
Gegenstände des täglichen Lebens:  Brillen, Glas, Zahnbürsten, Zahnersatz, Zahnspangen, 
    Rasierköpfe usw.

Folgende Gegenstände sind nicht für die Ultraschallreinigung geeignet:  
Holz, Perlen, Lederwaren, Uhrwerke.

Gebrauchsanleitung
1. Füllen Sie Wasser in den Behälter ein (nicht die MAX-Marke überschreiten) und legen Sie den 

zu reinigenden Gegestand hinein.
2. Reinigungsdauer: Drücken Sie die „Time“-Taste, um die Reinigungsdauer einzustellen. Die 
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Standardeinstellung zu Beginn ist 180 Sekunden, Sie können die Zeit verlängern von 180 Sek. 
auf 280 Sek. auf 380 Sek. auf 480 Sek. und 90 Sek. als Wiederholung. 

3. Arbeitsmodus: Drücken Sie durch die Taste „DEFOAM“ (Schaum-Stop-Funktion, wirkt Blasen-
bildung für einen noch besseren Reinigungseffekt entgegen) den Modus „STRONG“ (stark) 
oder „NORMAL“ (schwach), um den Arbeitsmodus einzustellen - die Standardeinstellung ist 
„STRONG“.  
Funktion des DEFOAM-Modus (Schaum-Stop-Funktion): 5 Sek. reinigen, dann 3 Sek. die 
Reinigung stoppen.  
Starker Modus: Reinigung von verschmutzten Gegenständen.  
Schwacher Modus: Reinigung von weichen oder leicht zerbrechlichen  Gegenständen.

4. Legen Sie den Deckel auf den Behälter.
5. Starten Sie die Reinigung erst nachdem die Zeit und der Arbeitsmodus eingestellt sind. 

Drücken Sie „START/STOP“, um die Reinigung zu starten. Der Timer startet einen Countdown. 
Wenn „000“ angezeigt wird, ist das Programm beendet. 

6. Tipps zur Bedienung:  
Sie können die „START/STOP“-Taste drücken, um das Gerät während der Reinigung zu stoppen.  
Während der Reinigung können Sie den Arbeitsmodus bei „DEFOAM“ (Schaum-Stopp-Funk-
tion) in „stark „oder „schwach“ ändern.  
Um Überhitzung zu vermeiden, lassen Sie das Gerät bitte nach einem 480 Sek. Reinigungs-
intervall ca. 10 Minuten ruhen.  
Ziehen Sie nach der Reinigung das Stromkabel und lassen Sie das Wasser ab. 

TIME-Einstellung mit 5 Stufen Timer-Steuerung

Drei Reinigungsmethoden stehen zur Verfügung
1. Grundreinigung 

Verwenden Sie klares Leitungswasser für die allgemeine Reinigung (das Wasser sollte den 
Gegenstand bedecken, aber nicht die Max-Markierung überschreiten). 

2. Verstärkte Reinigung 
Fügen Sie für eine spezielle Reinigung einen Tropfen Reinigungsflüssigkeit z. b. Spülmittel 
hinzu, um die Reinigung zu verstärken.        

3. Partielle Reinigung 
Für die Teilreinigung von großen Gegenständen kann das Gerät mit geöffnetem Deckel ver-
wendet werden, wie in der Abbildung gezeigt.   
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So reinigen Sie Uhrenarmbänder und Schmuckstücke 
Reinigung von Uhrenarmbändern:
Sie können die Uhrenablage zur Reinigung der Metallarmbänder verwenden. Legen Sie das Arm-
band mit der Uhrenseite nach oben auf die gebogene Uhren-Ablage und stellen Sie die Uhren-Ab-
lage in den mit Wasser gefüllten Behälter. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Uhrengehäuse nicht im 
Wasser liegt.
Reinigung von Schmuck:
Legen Sie zuerst den Schmuck in den Korb und stellen Sie dann den Korb in den mit Wasser ge-
füllten Behälter. Nach der Reinigung nehmen Sie den Korb heraus und trocknen den Schmuck mit 
einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch vorsichtig ab. 

Wartung
1. Reinigen Sie das Ultraschallgerät nicht mit scharfen Reinigungsmitteln oder spitzen Gegen-

ständen.
2. Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen und für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort auf.
3. Lassen Sie kein Wasser im Reinigungsbehälter. Leeren Sie diesen sofort nach jedem Ge-

brauch aus.

Wischen Sie den Reinigungsbehälter nur mit einem trockenen Tuch ab. Bitte nicht das gesamte 
Gerät mit Wasser reinigen.
 
Problembehebung

Problem/Störung Mögliche Ursache Abhilfe

Beim Drücken der „START/
STOP“-Taste startet das Ge-
rät nicht

Das Gerät bekommt keinen 
Strom, bitte den Sitz des 
Steckers prüfen.
Das Netzkabel ist  
beschädigt.

Bitte prüfen Sie den 
Sitz des Steckers in der 
Steckdose.
Lassen Sie das Gerät 
bitte von geeignetem  
Fachpersonal reparieren

Der zu reinigende Gegen-
stand ist noch verschmutzt.

Es ist kein oder zu wenig 
Wasser im Behälter.
Es ist bei stärkerer Ver-
schmutzung kein Reini-
gungsmittel hinzugefügt 
worden.

Füllen Sie Wasser in 
den Behälter bis die 
„MAX“-Marke erreicht ist.
Geben Sie dem Wasser 
je nach Verschmutzung 
ein wenig Reinigungs-
mittel, z. B. Geschirr-
spülmittel, bei.
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Garantie/Gewährleistung 
Die Gewährleistungsfrist beträgt 24 Monate ab Kaufdatum. Darin enthalten sind 6 Monate Garantie 
ab Kaufdatum. 
Der räumliche Geltungsbereich des Garantieschutzes ist europaweit. 
Als Beleg hierfür gilt der Kaufbeleg. Das Produkt wurde vor dem Versenden gründlich auf Qualität 
und Funktionalität geprüft. 
Ein Ausschluss der Garantie findet unter folgenden Fällen statt: 
• bei Veränderungen des Systems ohne unsere Genehmigung 
• bei andersartiger als der oben genannten Verwendung 
• bei Fallschäden 
Bei Inanspruchnahme der Garantie/Gewährleistung senden Sie bitte das vollständige Produkt in 
einer transportsicheren Verpackung an die Verkaufsstelle zurück, von der das Produkt bezogen 
wurde. Beschreiben Sie den erkannten Mangel am Produkt und legen Sie der Sendung den Original-
Kaufbeleg bei. 
Der Verkäufer behält sich das Recht auf Nacherfüllung vor Erstattung des Kaufpreises vor. 
Erforderliche Transportkosten werden der Kundschaft bei Feststellung eines gerechtfertigten An-
spruchs der gesetzl. Garantie/ Gewährleistung erstattet. 
Die Inanspruchnahme der gesetzlichen Mängelrechte ist unentgeltlich. Diese werden nicht durch die 
Garantie eingeschränkt. 

CE-Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt Mobiset GmbH, dass sich dieses Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen der zutreffenden europäischen Richtlinien befindet.

Allgemeine Hinweise 
Urheberrecht 
Dieses Dokument ist urheberrechtlich geschützt. Jede Vervielfältigung bzw. jeder Nachdruck, auch 
auszugsweise, sowie die Wiedergabe der Abbildungen, auch im veränderten Zustand, ist nur mit 
schriftlicher Zustimmung des Herstellers gestattet. 

Hinweise zum Umweltschutz 
Die verwendeten Verpackungsmaterialien sind recyclebar. Entsorgen Sie nicht mehr benötigte 
Verpackungsmaterialien gemäß den örtlich geltenden Vorschriften. 

 Dieses Produkt darf innerhalb der Europäischen Union nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden. Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß der regionalen Verordnungen.

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

EU-Konformitätserklärung 
DECLARATION OF CONFIRMITY 

 
Mobiset GmbH 

Rösratherstr. 333 
D-51107 Köln 

Tel.: 0221 – 98 95 20 

 

erklärt hiermit, dass das nachfolgend aufgeführte Produkt bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen folgender Richtlinien entsprechen: 

Declares herewith, that the products designated below comply with the relevant fundamental 
requirements of the following EG directives: 

 

EMC 2014/30/EU 
LVD 2014/35/EU 

ROHS 2011/65/EU and its amendment Directive (EU) 2015/863  
Directive 2009/125/EG Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/1782  

 
Produkt / product: Teleskop Ventilator / teleskopic fan 

 
Typ/Type: 20227 

 
Folgende Normen wurden angewendet: following Standards are used: 

 
Köln, Cologne 
20.05.2020 
 

 
____________________________ 
Dietmar Jung CEO / Geschäftsführer 

EN 55014-1:2017; EN 55014-2:2015 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013 
IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013+A2:2016 

IEC 60335-2-23:2015 
IEC62321-4-2013+A1:2017; IEC 62321-5-2013 

IEC 62321-7-2-2017; IEC 62321-6-2015 
IEC 62321-8-2017 
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Operating instructions 
Thank you for purchasing our SEECODE ultrasonic cleaner, with which you can achieve very good 
cleaning results quickly and particularly easily.
To ensure that you can enjoy your product for a long time and make full use of it, please read these 
operating instructions carefully before using the ultrasonic cleaner to avoid damage due to incorrect 
operation. Please pay particular attention to the safety information. If you entrust the ultrasonic clea-
ner to a third party, this operating manual should also be handed over. Please keep the operating 
instructions for future reference. 
Our product is intended for use by adults only. It is not a toy and must not be operated by children. 
For the safety of children, please keep this product out of their reach

WARNING to reduce the risk of electric shock:
1. Always unplug the appliance immediately after use.
2. Never immerse the appliance in water.
3. Only use the appliance with a sufficiently full water container to avoid damage.
4. Do not place the appliance in a humid environment.
5. do not reach for the appliance if it has fallen into the water. Unplug the appliance immediately. 
6. Do not operate the appliance if the cord or plug is damaged. 
7. Do not use the appliance for any purpose other than that described in this manual. Do not use 

attachments that are not recommended by the manufacturer.
8. If the appliance operates continuously for 8 minutes, please stop it for at least 10 minutes and 

then start it again.
9. This appliance can only be used by children, if they are supervised or have been given super-

vision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Cleaning and maintenance must also not be carried out by children. Keep the applian-
ce and its power cord out of the reach of children.  
If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its after-sales service or 
a similarly qualified person to avoid a hazard.

Technical data
Volt 220-240V 50Hz 70W
Capacity 1800 ML
Max. Fill line 1600 ML
Ultrasonic frequency 40HKz
5 steps timer 180 sec. ,280 sec., 380 sec., 480 sec, 
90 sec. repetition
Dimensions 261 X 163 X 161mm

EN | SEECODE Ultrasonic cleaner
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Product description
A Housing
B Container
C Cover
D Function buttons  
E Mains cable 
F Blue interior light
G LED indicator
H Indicator light

A basket insert and a shelf for watch straps are included in 
the scope of delivery. These can be optionally inserted into 
the cleaning container.

Areas of application
Jewellery:  necklaces, rings, earrings, bracelets, watch straps, etc.
Metal objects: cutlery, coins, medals, badges, valves, parts of appliances, tools, etc.
Stationery:  Nibs, biros cases, printer nozzles, signature stamps, etc.
Items of daily use:  spectacles, glass, toothbrushes, dentures, braces, razor heads, etc.

The following items are not suitable for ultrasonic cleaning: 
Wood, pearls, leather goods, watch movements.

Instructions for use
1. Fill water into the tank (do not exceed the MAX mark) and place the object to be cleaned in it.
2. Cleaning time: Press the „Time“ button to set the cleaning time. The default setting at the 

beginning is 180 seconds, you can extend the time from 180 sec. to 280 sec. to 380 sec. to 480 
sec. and 90 sec. as a repeat. 

3. Working mode: Press the „DEFOAM“ button (foam stop function, counteracts bubble formation 
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for an even better cleaning effect) to set the working mode to „STRONG“ (strong) or „NORMAL“ 
(weak) - the default setting is „STRONG“.  
DEFOAM mode function (foam stop function): clean for 5 sec, then stop cleaning for 3 sec. 
Strong mode: Cleaning of dirty objects.  
Weak mode: cleaning soft or easily breakable objects. 

4. Place the lid on the container.
5. Start cleaning only after the time and working mode have been set. Press „START/STOP“ to 

start the cleaning. The timer starts a countdown. When „000“ is displayed, the programme is 
finished. 

6. Operating tips:  
You can press the „START/STOP“ button to stop the appliance during cleaning.  
During cleaning, you can change the working mode at „DEFOAM“ (foam stop function) to 
„strong“ or „weak“.  
To avoid overheating, please let the appliance rest for approx. 10 minutes after a 480 sec. 
cleaning interval.  
After cleaning, disconnect the power cable and drain the water. 

TIME setting with 5 step timer control

Three cleaning methods are available
1. General cleaning 

Use clear tap water for general cleaning (the water should cover the item but not exceed the 
Max mark). 

2. Enhanced cleaning 
For special cleaning, add a drop of cleaning liquid, e.g. washing-up liquid, to strengthen the 
cleaning.        

3. partial cleaning 
For partial cleaning of large items, the appliance can be used with the lid open as shown in the 
illustration.     
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To clean watch straps and jewellery items 
Cleaning watch straps:
You can use the watch rest to clean metal watch bands. Place the watch band on the tray with the 
watch side up and place the tray in the container filled with water. Make sure that the watch case is 
not in the water.

Cleaning jewellery:
First place the jewellery in the basket and then place the basket in the container filled with water. 
After cleaning, remove the basket and dry the jewellery carefully with a clean, dry cloth. 

Maintenance
Do not clean the ultrasonic cleaner with harsh detergents or sharp objects. 2.
Store the unit in a cool, dry place out of the reach of children. 3.
Do not leave water in the cleaning tank. Empty it immediately after each use.
Only wipe the cleaning container with a dry cloth. Please do not clean the entire appliance with 
water.
 
Troubleshooting

Problem / Fault Possible cause Remedy

The unit does not start when 
the „START/STOP“ button is 
pressed.

The unit does not get 
power, please check the fit 
of the plug.
The mains cable is dama-
ged.

Please check the fit of 
the plug in the socket.
Have the unit repaired 
by a qualified technician.

The object to be cleaned is 
still dirty.

There is no or too little 
water in the container.
No cleaning agent has 
been added in case of 
heavy soiling.

Fill water into the contai-
ner until the „MAX“ mark 
is reached.
Add a little detergent, e.g. 
dishwashing detergent, to 
the water depending on 
how dirty it is.
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Guarantee/Warranty 
The warranty period is 24 months from the date of purchase. This includes a 6-month guarantee 
from the date of purchase. 
The territorial scope of the warranty protection is Europe-wide. 
The proof of purchase is valid as proof of this. The product has been thoroughly checked for quality 
and functionality before dispatch. 
The guarantee is excluded in the following cases: 
- in the event of modifications to the system without our approval 
- in the case of use other than that stated above 
- in the event of damage caused by falling 
When making a claim under the guarantee/warranty, please return the complete product in transport-
safe packaging to the point of sale from which the product was purchased. Describe the detected 
defect in the product and enclose the original proof of purchase with the shipment. 
The seller reserves the right to remedy the defect before refunding the purchase price. 
Necessary transport costs will be reimbursed to the customer if a justified claim under the statutory 
guarantee/warranty is established. 
The use of the legal rights for defects is free of charge. These are not limited by the guarantee. 

CE Declaration of Conformity
Mobiset GmbH hereby declares that this product is in conformity with the essential requirements of 
the applicable European directives.

General information 
Copyright 
This document is protected by copyright. Any duplication or reprinting, including excerpts, as well as 
the reproduction of illustrations, even in modified form, is only permitted with the written consent of 
the manufacturer. 

Notes on environmental protection 
The packaging materials used can be recycled. Dispose of packaging materials that are no 
longer needed in accordance with the locally applicable regulations. 

This product must not be disposed of in normal household waste within the European Union. 
Dispose of the appliance in accordance with regional regulations.

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

EU-Konformitätserklärung 
DECLARATION OF CONFIRMITY 

 
Mobiset GmbH 

Rösratherstr. 333 
D-51107 Köln 

Tel.: 0221 – 98 95 20 

 

erklärt hiermit, dass das nachfolgend aufgeführte Produkt bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen folgender Richtlinien entsprechen: 

Declares herewith, that the products designated below comply with the relevant fundamental 
requirements of the following EG directives: 

 

EMC 2014/30/EU 
LVD 2014/35/EU 

ROHS 2011/65/EU and its amendment Directive (EU) 2015/863  
Directive 2009/125/EG Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/1782  

 
Produkt / product: Teleskop Ventilator / teleskopic fan 

 
Typ/Type: 20227 

 
Folgende Normen wurden angewendet: following Standards are used: 

 
Köln, Cologne 
20.05.2020 
 

 
____________________________ 
Dietmar Jung CEO / Geschäftsführer 

EN 55014-1:2017; EN 55014-2:2015 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013 
IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013+A2:2016 

IEC 60335-2-23:2015 
IEC62321-4-2013+A1:2017; IEC 62321-5-2013 

IEC 62321-7-2-2017; IEC 62321-6-2015 
IEC 62321-8-2017 
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Mode d‘emploi 
Nous vous remercions d‘avoir acheté notre nettoyeur à ultrasons SEECODE, qui vous permet d‘ob-
tenir rapidement et particulièrement facilement de très bons résultats de nettoyage.
Pour que vous puissiez profiter longtemps de votre produit et l‘utiliser pleinement, veuillez lire atten-
tivement ce mode d‘emploi avant d‘utiliser le nettoyeur à ultrasons afin d‘éviter tout dommage dû à 
une mauvaise manipulation. Veuillez prêter une attention particulière aux informations relatives à la 
sécurité. Si vous confiez le nettoyeur à ultrasons à un tiers, ce mode d‘emploi doit également lui être 
remis. Conservez le mode d‘emploi pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement. 
Notre produit est uniquement destiné à être utilisé par des adultes. Ce n‘est pas un jouet et les 
enfants ne doivent pas l‘utiliser. Pour la sécurité des enfants, veuillez garder ce produit hors de leur 
portée.

AVERTISSEMENT pour réduire le risque de choc électrique :
1. Débranchez toujours l‘appareil immédiatement après l‘avoir utilisé.
2. N‘immergez jamais l‘appareil dans l‘eau.
3. Utilisez l‘appareil uniquement avec un réservoir d‘eau suffisamment rempli afin d‘éviter tout 

dommage.
4. N‘installez pas l‘appareil dans un environnement humide.
5. N‘attrapez pas l‘appareil s‘il est tombé dans l‘eau. Débranchez immédiatement la fiche d‘ali-

mentation. 
6. N‘utilisez pas l‘appareil si le câble ou la fiche est endommagé.
7. N‘utilisez pas l‘appareil à d‘autres fins que celles décrites dans ce manuel. N‘utilisez pas d‘ac-

cessoires qui ne sont pas recommandés par le fabricant.
8. Si l‘appareil fonctionne sans interruption pendant 8 minutes, veuillez l‘arrêter pendant au moins 

10 minutes, puis le redémarrer.
9. Cet appareil ne peut être utilisé par des enfants que s‘ils sont surveillés ou s‘ils ont été instruits 

sur l‘utilisation sûre de l‘appareil et s‘ils comprennent les dangers encourus. Le nettoyage et 
l‘entretien ne doivent pas non plus être effectués par des enfants. Gardez l‘appareil et son 
cordon d‘alimentation hors de portée des enfants. Si le cordon d‘alimentation est endommagé, 
il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son service après-vente ou une personne de qualification 
similaire afin d‘éviter tout danger.

Caractéristiques techniques
Volt 220-240V 50Hz 70W
Capacité 1800 ML
Capacité max. Ligne de remplissage 1600 ML
Fréquence ultrasonique 40HKz
5 niveaux Timer 180 sec. 280 sec., 380 sec., 480 sec, 
Répétition de 90 sec.
Dimensions 261 X 163 X 161mm

FR | Nettoyeur à ultrasons SEECODE
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Description du produit
A Boîtier
B Récipient
C Couvercle
D Boutons de fonction  
E Cordon d‘alimentation 
F Éclairage intérieur bleu
G Indicateur LED
H Témoin lumineux

La livraison comprend un panier et un support pour les brace-
lets de montre. Ceux-ci peuvent être placés en option dans le 
récipient de nettoyage.

Domaines d‘utilisation
Bijoux :    colliers, bagues, boucles d‘oreilles, bracelets,  
   bracelets de montre, etc.
Objets métalliques :   couverts, pièces de monnaie, médailles, insignes, valves,  
   parties d‘appareils, outils, etc.
Articles de papeterie :  Plumes, étuis de stylos à bille, buses d‘imprimantes,  
   tampons de signatures, etc.
Objets de la vie quotidienne :  lunettes, verre, brosses à dents, prothèses dentaires,  
   appareils dentaires, têtes de rasoir, etc.

Les objets suivants ne sont pas adaptés au nettoyage par ultrasons : 
Bois, perles, articles en cuir, mouvements de montre.

Mode d‘emploi
1. Remplissez le réservoir d‘eau (ne pas dépasser le repère MAX) et placez-y l‘objet à nettoyer.
2. Durée de nettoyage : appuyez sur le bouton „Time“ pour régler la durée de nettoyage. Le 

réglage par défaut au début est de 180 secondes, vous pouvez prolonger la durée de 180 sec. 
à 280 sec. à 380 sec. à 480 sec. et 90 sec. en répétition. 
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3. Mode de travail : appuyez sur le bouton „DEFOAM“ (fonction d‘arrêt de la mousse, contrebalan-
ce la formation de bulles pour un effet de nettoyage encore meilleur) pour sélectionner le mode 
„STRONG“ (fort) ou „NORMAL“ (faible) afin de régler le mode de travail - le réglage par défaut 
est „STRONG“.  
Fonctionnement du mode DEFOAM (fonction d‘arrêt de la mousse) : nettoyer pendant 5 secon-
des, puis arrêter le nettoyage pendant 3 secondes.  
Mode fort : nettoyage d‘objets sales.  
Mode faible : nettoyage d‘objets mous ou facilement cassables.

4. Placez le couvercle sur le récipient.
5. Ne lancez le nettoyage qu‘après avoir réglé la durée et le mode de travail. Appuyez sur 

„START/STOP“ pour démarrer le nettoyage. La minuterie démarre un compte à rebours. Lors-
que „000“ s‘affiche, le programme est terminé. 

6. Conseils d‘utilisation :  
Vous pouvez appuyer sur la touche „START/STOP“ pour arrêter l‘appareil pendant le nettoya-
ge.  
Pendant le nettoyage, vous pouvez changer le mode de travail pour „DEFOAM“ (fonction 
d‘arrêt de la mousse) en „fort“ ou „faible“.  
Pour éviter toute surchauffe, veuillez laisser l‘appareil se reposer pendant environ 10 minutes 
après un intervalle de nettoyage de 480 secondes.  
Après le nettoyage, débranchez le câble d‘alimentation et videz l‘eau. 

Réglage TIME avec 5 niveaux de contrôle de la minuterie

Trois méthodes de nettoyage sont disponibles
1. Nettoyage de base 

Utiliser de l‘eau claire du robinet pour le nettoyage général (l‘eau doit recouvrir l‘objet, mais ne 
doit pas dépasser le repère max). 

2. Nettoyage renforcé 
Pour un nettoyage spécial, ajoutez une goutte de liquide de nettoyage, par exemple du liquide 
vaisselle, afin de renforcer le nettoyage.        

3. Nettoyage partiel 
Pour le nettoyage partiel d‘objets de grande taille, l‘appareil peut être utilisé avec le couvercle 
ouvert, comme indiqué sur l‘illustration.     



15

Comment nettoyer les bracelets de montre et les bijoux ? 
Nettoyage des bracelets de montre :
Vous pouvez utiliser le support de montre pour nettoyer les bracelets métalliques. Posez le bracelet 
sur le plateau, côté montre vers le haut, et placez le plateau dans le récipient rempli d‘eau. Veillez à 
ce que le boîtier de la montre ne soit pas dans l‘eau.
Nettoyage des bijoux :
Placez d‘abord les bijoux dans le panier, puis placez le panier dans le récipient rempli d‘eau. Après 
le nettoyage, retirez le panier et séchez délicatement les bijoux avec un chiffon propre et sec. 

Entretien
1. Ne nettoyez pas l‘appareil à ultrasons avec des produits de nettoyage agressifs ou des objets 

pointus.
2. Conservez l‘appareil dans un endroit frais et sec, hors de portée des enfants.
3. Ne laissez pas d‘eau dans le bac de nettoyage. Videz-le immédiatement après chaque utilisa-

tion. 
Essuyez le récipient de nettoyage uniquement avec un chiffon sec. Ne nettoyez pas tout 
l‘appareil avec de l‘eau.

 
Résolution des problèmes

Problème/défaut Cause possible Remède

L‘appareil ne démarre pas 
lorsque l‘on appuie sur la 
touche „START/STOP“.

L‘appareil ne reçoit pas de 
courant, veuillez vérifier 
que la fiche est bien 
branchée.
Le câble d‘alimentation est 
endommagé.

Veuillez vérifier que la 
fiche est bien insérée 
dans la prise.
Veuillez faire réparer 
l‘appareil par un person-
nel qualifié.

L‘objet à nettoyer est encore 
sale.

Il n‘y a pas ou trop peu 
d‘eau dans le récipient.
Aucun produit de net-
toyage n‘a été ajouté en 
cas d‘encrassement plus 
important.

Versez de l‘eau dans 
le récipient jusqu‘à ce 
que le repère „MAX“ soit 
atteint.
Ajoutez à l‘eau un peu 
de détergent, par exem-
ple du produit vaisselle, 
en fonction du degré de 
salissure.



16

Garantie/garantie 
Le délai de garantie est de 24 mois à compter de la date d‘achat. Ce délai comprend une garantie 
de 6 mois à compter de la date d‘achat. 
La couverture géographique de la garantie s‘étend à toute l‘Europe. 
La preuve d‘achat fait office de justificatif. La qualité et la fonctionnalité du produit ont été minutieu-
sement contrôlées avant l‘envoi. 
La garantie est exclue dans les cas suivants : 
- en cas de modification du système sans notre autorisation 
- en cas d‘utilisation autre que celle mentionnée ci-dessus 
- en cas de dommages dus à une chute 
En cas de recours à la garantie, veuillez renvoyer le produit complet dans un emballage résistant au 
transport au point de vente où le produit a été acheté. Décrivez le défaut constaté sur le produit et 
joignez à l‘envoi la preuve d‘achat originale. 
Le vendeur se réserve le droit de réparer le produit avant de rembourser le prix d‘achat. 
Les frais de transport nécessaires seront remboursés à la clientèle en cas de constatation d‘un droit 
justifié de la garantie légale/du droit de garantie. 
Le recours aux droits légaux en matière de vices est gratuit. Ceux-ci ne sont pas limités par la 
garantie. 

Déclaration de conformité CE
Par la présente, Mobiset GmbH déclare que ce produit est en conformité avec les exigences fon-
damentales des directives européennes applicables.

Remarques générales 
Droit d‘auteur 
Ce document est protégé par les droits d‘auteur. Toute reproduction ou réimpression, même partiel-
le, ainsi que la représentation des illustrations, même modifiées, ne sont autorisées qu‘avec l‘accord 
écrit du fabricant. 

Remarques relatives à la protection de l‘environnement 
Les matériaux d‘emballage utilisés sont recyclables. Éliminez les matériaux d‘emballage qui 
ne sont plus utilisés conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur. 

Dans l‘Union européenne, ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets ménagers 
normaux. Éliminez l‘appareil conformément aux réglementations régionales.

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

EU-Konformitätserklärung 
DECLARATION OF CONFIRMITY 

 
Mobiset GmbH 

Rösratherstr. 333 
D-51107 Köln 

Tel.: 0221 – 98 95 20 

 

erklärt hiermit, dass das nachfolgend aufgeführte Produkt bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen folgender Richtlinien entsprechen: 

Declares herewith, that the products designated below comply with the relevant fundamental 
requirements of the following EG directives: 

 

EMC 2014/30/EU 
LVD 2014/35/EU 

ROHS 2011/65/EU and its amendment Directive (EU) 2015/863  
Directive 2009/125/EG Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/1782  

 
Produkt / product: Teleskop Ventilator / teleskopic fan 

 
Typ/Type: 20227 

 
Folgende Normen wurden angewendet: following Standards are used: 

 
Köln, Cologne 
20.05.2020 
 

 
____________________________ 
Dietmar Jung CEO / Geschäftsführer 

EN 55014-1:2017; EN 55014-2:2015 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013 
IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013+A2:2016 

IEC 60335-2-23:2015 
IEC62321-4-2013+A1:2017; IEC 62321-5-2013 

IEC 62321-7-2-2017; IEC 62321-6-2015 
IEC 62321-8-2017 
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Gebruiksaanwijzing 
Dank u voor de aankoop van onze SEECODE Ultrasonereiniger, waarmee u snel en bijzonder 
gemakkelijk zeer goede reinigingsresultaten kunt bereiken.
Om er zeker van te zijn dat u lang van uw product kunt genieten en er ten volle gebruik van kunt 
maken, dient u deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig te lezen voordat u de Ultrasonereiniger in 
gebruik neemt, om schade als gevolg van een verkeerde bediening te voorkomen. Let vooral op de 
veiligheidsinformatie. Indien u de Ultrasonereiniger aan een derde toevertrouwt, dient u ook deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing te overhandigen. Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing voor toekomstig gebruik. 
Ons product is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik door volwassenen. Het is geen speelgoed en mag 
niet door kinderen worden bediend. Voor de veiligheid van kinderen, gelieve dit product buiten hun 
bereik te houden

WAARSCHUWING om het risico van een elektrische schok te verminderen:
1. Trek altijd onmiddellijk na gebruik de stekker uit het stopcontact.
2. Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water.
3. Gebruik het apparaat alleen met een voldoende gevuld waterreservoir om schade te voorko-

men.
4. Plaats het apparaat niet in een vochtige omgeving.
5. Grijp niet naar het toestel als het in het water gevallen is. Haal onmiddellijk de stekker uit het 

stopcontact. 
6. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het snoer of de stekker beschadigd is.
7. Gebruik het toestel niet voor andere doeleinden dan in deze handleiding beschreven. Gebruik 

geen hulpstukken die niet door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen.
8. Indien het toestel 8 minuten ononderbroken werkt, stop het dan gedurende minstens 10 minu-

ten en start het dan opnieuw.
9. Dit apparaat mag alleen door kinderen worden gebruikt als ze onder toezicht staan   of zijn 

geïnstrueerd in het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen. Reiniging en 
onderhoud mogen ook niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd. Houd het apparaat en het netsno-
er buiten het bereik van kinderen. Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen 
door de fabrikant, diens dienst na verkoop of een soortgelijk gekwalificeerd persoon om gevaar 
te voorkomen.

Technische gegevens
Volt 220-240V 50Hz 70W
Capaciteit 1800 ML
Max. Vullijn 1600 ML
Ultrasone frequentie 40HKz
5 stappen timer 180 sec. 280 sec., 380 sec., 480 sec, 
90 sec. herhaling
Afmetingen 261 X 163 X 161mm

NL | SEECODE Ultrasonereiniger
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Beschrijving van het product
A Een behuizing
B Container
C Cover
D Functietoetsen  
E Netsnoer 
F Blauwe binnenverlichting
G LED-indicator
H Indicatorlampje

Een mandinzet en een legplank voor horlogebandjes zijn 
bij de levering inbegrepen. Deze kunnen naar keuze in de 
reinigingscontainer worden geplaatst.

 
Toepassingsgebieden
Sieraden:     halskettingen, ringen, oorbellen, armbanden,  
    horlogebandjes, enz.
Metalen voorwerpen:   bestek, munten, medailles, insignes, kleppen,  
    onderdelen van apparaten, gereedschap, enz.
Schrijfwaren:    Pennen, biros, printermondstukken,  
    handtekeningstempels, enz.
Voorwerpen voor dagelijks gebruik:  brillen, glas, tandenborstels, kunstgebitten, beugels,  
    scheermesjes, enz.

De volgende voorwerpen zijn niet geschikt voor ultrasoonreiniging: 
Hout, parels, lederwaren, uurwerken.

Instructies voor gebruik
1. Vul de tank met water (overschrijd de MAX markering niet) en plaats het te reinigen voorwerp erin.
2. Reinigingsduur: Druk op de toets „Tijd“ om de reinigingstijd in te stellen. De standaardinstelling 
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bij het begin is 180 seconden, u kunt de tijd verlengen van 180 sec. naar 280 sec. naar 380 
sec. naar 480 sec. en 90 sec. als herhaling. 

3. Werkstand: Druk op de toets „DEFOAM“ (schuimstopfunctie, gaat de vorming van luchtbellen 
tegen voor een nog beter reinigingseffect) om de werkstand in te stellen op „STRONG“ (sterk) 
of „NORMAL“ (zwak) - de standaardinstelling is „STRONG“.  
Functie DEFOAM-modus (schuimstopfunctie): 5 sec. reinigen, daarna 3 sec. stoppen met 
reinigen. Sterke stand: Reinigen van vuile voorwerpen.  
Zwakke stand: reinigen van zachte of gemakkelijk breekbare voorwerpen.

4. Plaats het deksel op de container. 
5. Begin pas met schoonmaken nadat de tijd en de werkstand zijn ingesteld. Druk op „START/

STOP“ om de reiniging te starten. De timer begint af te tellen. Wanneer „000“ wordt weergege-
ven, is het programma voltooid. 

6. Tips voor de bediening:  
U kunt op de toets „START/STOP“ drukken om het apparaat tijdens het reinigen te stoppen.  
Tijdens het reinigen kunt u de werkstand bij „DEFOAM“ (schuimstopfunctie) wijzigen in „sterk“ 
of „zwak“.  
Om oververhitting te voorkomen, dient u het apparaat na een reinigingsinterval van 480 sec. 
ca. 10 minuten te laten rusten.  
Na het reinigen, de stroomkabel loskoppelen en het water laten weglopen. 

TIJD instelling met 5 niveaus Timer controle

Er zijn drie reinigingsmethoden beschikbaar
1. Algemene reiniging 

Gebruik helder leidingwater voor algemene reiniging (het water moet het voorwerp bedekken 
maar mag de maximummarkering niet overschrijden). 

2. Geavanceerde reiniging 
Voeg voor speciale reiniging een druppel reinigingsvloeistof, bijv. afwasmiddel, toe om de 
reiniging te versterken.        

3. Gedeeltelijke reiniging 
Voor het gedeeltelijk reinigen van grote voorwerpen kan het apparaat worden gebruikt met het 
deksel open, zoals aangegeven in de illustratie.     
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Voor het reinigen van horlogebandjes en juwelen 
Horlogebandjes schoonmaken:
U kunt de horlogehouder gebruiken om metalen horlogebanden schoon te maken. Leg het horlo-
gebandje op het dienblad met de horlogekant naar boven en plaats het dienblad in de met water 
gevulde bak. Zorg ervoor dat de horlogekast niet in het water ligt.

Schoonmaak juwelen:
Leg eerst de juwelen in het mandje en plaats het mandje vervolgens in de met water gevulde bak. 
Verwijder na het schoonmaken het mandje en droog de sieraden zorgvuldig af met een schone, 
droge doek. 

Onderhoud
1. Reinig de Ultrasonereiniger niet met agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of scherpe voorwerpen. 
2. Bewaar het apparaat op een koele, droge plaats buiten het bereik van kinderen.
3. Laat geen water in de reinigingstank staan. Leeg het onmiddellijk na elk gebruik. 

Veeg het reinigingsreservoir alleen af met een droge doek. Reinig niet het hele toestel met 
water.

 

Problemen oplossen

Probleem/Fout Mogelijke oorzaak Remedy

Het toestel start niet wanneer 
de „START/STOP“ toets wordt 
ingedrukt.

Het toestel krijgt geen 
stroom, controleer of de 
stekker goed in het stop-
contact zit.
Het netsnoer is bescha-
digd.

Controleer of de stekker 
in het stopcontact past.
Laat het toestel repare-
ren door een gekwalifi-
ceerde technicus.

Het schoon te maken voor-
werp is nog vuil.

Er zit geen of te weinig 
water in de container.
Er is geen reinigingsmiddel 
toegevoegd in geval van 
zware vervuiling.

Vul de container met 
water tot de markering 
„MAX“ is bereikt.
Voeg een beetje afwas-
middel, bijv. afwasmiddel, 
aan het water toe, afhan-
kelijk van hoe vuil het is.
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Garantie/waarborg 
De garantieperiode bedraagt 24 maanden vanaf de datum van aankoop. Dit omvat een garantie van 
6 maanden vanaf de datum van aankoop. 
Het territoriale toepassingsgebied van de garantiebescherming is heel Europa. 
Het aankoopbewijs geldt als bewijs hiervan. Het product is vóór verzending grondig gecontroleerd op 
kwaliteit en functionaliteit. 
De garantie is uitgesloten in de volgende gevallen: 
- in geval van wijzigingen aan het systeem zonder onze goedkeuring 
- in geval van ander gebruik dan hierboven vermeld 
- in geval van schade veroorzaakt door vallende 
Wanneer u aanspraak maakt op de garantie, dient u het volledige product in een transportveilige 
verpakking terug te sturen naar het verkooppunt waar het product is gekocht. Beschrijf het geconsta-
teerde defect aan het product en voeg het originele aankoopbewijs bij de zending. 
De verkoper behoudt zich het recht voor om het defect te verhelpen alvorens de aankoopprijs terug 
te betalen. 
Noodzakelijke transportkosten worden aan de klant vergoed, indien een gerechtvaardigde aan-
spraak op de wettelijke garantie/waarborg wordt vastgesteld. 
Het gebruik van de wettelijke rechten voor gebreken is gratis. Deze zijn niet beperkt door de garan-
tie. 

CE Verklaring van Overeenstemming
Mobiset GmbH verklaart hierbij dat dit product in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen van 
de geldende Europese richtlijnen.

Algemene informatie 
Copyright 
Dit document wordt beschermd door het auteursrecht. Vermenigvuldiging of herdruk, met inbegrip 
van uittreksels, alsmede reproductie van illustraties, zelfs in gewijzigde vorm, is alleen toegestaan na 
schriftelijke toestemming van de fabrikant. 

Nota‘s over milieubescherming 
De gebruikte verpakkingsmaterialen kunnen worden gerecycleerd. Gooi verpakkingsmateriaal 
dat niet langer nodig is weg in overeenstemming met de plaatselijk geldende voorschriften. 

Dit product mag binnen de Europese Unie niet met het normale huisvuil worden weggegooid. 
Gooi het toestel weg in overeenstemming met de regionale voorschriften.

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

EU-Konformitätserklärung 
DECLARATION OF CONFIRMITY 

 
Mobiset GmbH 

Rösratherstr. 333 
D-51107 Köln 

Tel.: 0221 – 98 95 20 

 

erklärt hiermit, dass das nachfolgend aufgeführte Produkt bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen folgender Richtlinien entsprechen: 

Declares herewith, that the products designated below comply with the relevant fundamental 
requirements of the following EG directives: 

 

EMC 2014/30/EU 
LVD 2014/35/EU 

ROHS 2011/65/EU and its amendment Directive (EU) 2015/863  
Directive 2009/125/EG Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/1782  

 
Produkt / product: Teleskop Ventilator / teleskopic fan 

 
Typ/Type: 20227 

 
Folgende Normen wurden angewendet: following Standards are used: 

 
Köln, Cologne 
20.05.2020 
 

 
____________________________ 
Dietmar Jung CEO / Geschäftsführer 

EN 55014-1:2017; EN 55014-2:2015 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013 
IEC 60335-1:2010+A1:2013+A2:2016 

IEC 60335-2-23:2015 
IEC62321-4-2013+A1:2017; IEC 62321-5-2013 

IEC 62321-7-2-2017; IEC 62321-6-2015 
IEC 62321-8-2017 
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EU-Konformitätserklärung 
DECLARATION OF CONFIRMITY 

 
Mobiset GmbH 

Rösrather Str. 333 
D-51107 Köln 

Tel.: 0221 – 98 95 20 

 

erklärt hiermit, dass das nachfolgend aufgeführte Produkt bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen folgender Richtlinien entspricht: 

Declares herewith, that the products designated below comply with the relevant fundamental 
requirements of the following EG directives: 

 

Produkt / product: SEECODE ULTRASCHALLREINIGER 
SEECODE ULTRASONIC CLEANER 

 
 

Typ/Type: 20288 / 233-791 
 

Folgende Normen wurden angewendet: following Standards are used: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Köln, Cologne 
01.11.2021 
 

 
____________________________ 
Dietmar Jung CEO / Geschäftsführer 

 
IEC 60335-1:2010/COR1:2010/COR2:2010/ 

AMD1:2013/COR1:2014/AMD2:2016/COR1:2016 
EN 55011:2016+A1:2017 ; EN 61000-3-2:2014 ; EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019 

EN 55014-2:2015;  EN 50564: 2011 + (EC) NO 1275/2008, 
(EU) NO 801/2013 and (EU) 2016/2282 

EN 60335-1 :2012 + A11 :2014 + A13 :2017 + A1 :2019+A2.2019+A14 :2019 
 EN 62233 :2008 
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